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To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen 
 

Provisional Capital Outturn 2018/19  
 
 

1.0 SUMMARY OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 This report details the provisional capital outturn for 2018/19 as at 31st March 2019. 
 
1.2    There is an underspend of £376,000 on core funded projects for the financial year 

2018/19. 
 
1.3 There is an underspend of £629,000 on grant funded projects for the financial year 

2018/19. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS that: 
 
2.1     The Provisional Capital Monitoring Report for 2018/19 be noted. 
 
2.2 Amendments to the budget as per paragraph 4.1 be noted.  
 
2.3 Variances to the revised budget as per paragraph 4.3 be noted. 
 
2.4  The amendments to the approved 2019/20 budget following the 2018/19 carry 

forward requirements as per paragraph 4.4 be approved. 
 
 

3.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The revised Core Capital Programme as agreed at Cabinet of 20th February 2019 for 

the 2018/19 financial year totalled £8.912 million and was financed through General 
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Capital Funding received from the Welsh Government, unsupported borrowing 
through the Prudential Code framework and the utilisation of capital receipts from 
fixed asset disposals. 

 
3.2 Details in respect of core funded projects are outlined in Appendix 1.  
 
3.3 The Council also secured additional funding through external grants, mainly from the 

Welsh Government and Heritage Lottery Fund totalling £3.054 million for the 
2018/19 financial year.  

 
3.4 Details in respect of grant/externally funded projects are outlined in Appendix 2. 
 

4.0 CORE FUNDED PROJECTS 
 
4.1 Appendix 1 details a revised core budget for 2018/19 of £7.407 million.  Amendment 

to the budget is the result of the following:  
 

 Ysgol-Y-Graig - Due to programme slippage, expenditure has been reduced to 
that externally provided by Welsh Government under the 21st Century Schools 
programme for 2018/19.  A re-profile has been requested to carry forward the 
core funding element of £318,000 into 2019/20. 

 

 Cyfarthfa Heritage Area - Tenders for the development of the Cyfarthfa Master 
Plan were delayed and the contract is not expected to be finalised until August 
2019.  The remaining budget of £93,000 is requested to be carried forward into 
2019/20 to fund the contract. 

 

 City Deal - Development of the Heritage Lottery Fund stage 2 initially planned for 
submission in March 2019 has been delayed until May 2019.  The remaining 
budget of £22,000 is requested to be carried forward into 2019/20 to fund the 
submission. 

 

 Taff Bargoed - Contract works planned for the town centre were delayed due to 
emergency works taking priority elsewhere in the County Borough.  Works began 
on 1st April 2019 and the remaining budget of £26,000 is requested to be carried 
forward into 2019/20 to fund the works.  

 

 Riverside Phase 3 - Purchase completion of the final property will not take place 
until early April 2019.  A requirement to carry forward £73,000 to cover the 
purchase price is therefore requested.  As previously reported, a future liability for 
home loss payments to former tenants of Merthyr Valleys Housing Association 
exists which could approximate to £178,000.  To date, no claims have been paid 
but a request for a further provision of £100,000 has been made to cover this 
eventuality. 
 

 Highways Maintenance - Funding of £248,000 has been provided under the 
Capital Funding for Local Government Public Highways Refurbishment Grant 
reducing the requirement for core funding during 2018/19. 

 



 Retaining Wall at Ffynon-Dwyn - Funding for the scheme has been provided by 
Welsh Government under the Storm Callum Grant.  Core funding is therefore no 
longer required.  

 

 Roadworks at Pontsarn - Funding for the scheme has been provided by Welsh 
Government under the Storm Callum Grant.  Core funding is therefore no longer 
required.  

 

 Depot Review Unit 3 & 4 - Negotiation with the landlord of the property to agree a 
lump sum payment as opposed to undertaking reinstatement works on the 
property is ongoing and not expected to be concluded until the early part of 
2019/20.  A carry forward of £322,000 being the residual budget for 2018/19 is 
requested to provide adequate funding.  

 

 Redundancy Costs - A shortfall in capital receipts from the sale of authority 
assets has reduced the amount available to fund redundancy costs.  A reduction 
of £54,000 is therefore requested to accurately reflect capital receipts realised. 

 

4.2 Appendix 1 shows that £7.407 million  of capital expenditure has been incurred on 
core financed projects up to 31st March 2018, resulting in an underspend of 
£376,000 against the revised budget for the financial year.  

 
4.3 Major budget variances include the following: 

 

 An under spend of £125,000 on Disabled Facilities Grants as reported previously. 
 

 An under spend of £186,000 in the costs of supporting capital projects 
representing a shortfall in the direct recharge of internal employee costs applied 
to capital schemes. 

 
4.4 Requests to carry forward core budget underspend into financial year 2019/20 have 

been made as follows: 
 

 Ysgol-Y-Graig - £318,000 due to programme slippage during 2018/19 and the 
requirement to re-profile the scheme. 

 

 Cyfarthfa Heritage Area - £93,000 to fund the development of the Cyfarthfa 
Master Plan upon finalising the contract in August 2019.  

 

 City Deal - £22,000 to fund the Heritage Lottery Fund stage 2 application to be 
submitted May 2019. 

 

 Taff Bargoed - £26,000 to fund contract works delayed until 1st April 2019 due to 
emergency works in other areas of the County Borough taking priority during 
2018/19.  

 

 Riverside Phase 3 - £173,000 being £73,000 for the purchase of the final 
property and £100,000k to provide for possible home loss payment claims from 
former Merthyr Valleys Housing Association tenants.  

 



 Depot Review Unit 3 & 4 – £322,000 as a contribution to the property landowner 
in lieu of reinstatement works.  

 

5.0 OTHER CAPITAL PROJECTS 
 
5.1 Other capital projects totalling £2.425 million funded from a variety of external capital 

grants together with the related financing profiles are detailed in Appendix 2. 
 
5.2 Available capital grants of £2.809 million were reported as of 31st December 2018. 

During the final quarter, additional grants were awarded including: 
 

 Integrated Care Fund - £221,000 to facilitate the upgrade of existing lifeline 
equipment to PNC8 capability, purchase of equipment for use in the community & 
establish the Gurnos Community Zone. 
 

 Capital Funding for Local Government Public Highways Refurbishment Grant - 
£248,000 - to fund additional capital maintenance. 
 

 Welsh Government Storm Callum Grant - £185,000 to fund repairs at Ffynon-
Dwyn and Pontsarn. 
 

 Section 106 Monies - £88,000 to fund the Affordable Housing scheme 
 

However, the above was off-set against reduced funding available from: 
 

 HLF - £497,000 due to slippage within the Pontmorlais THQ - continuing the 
Renaissance and Cyfarthfa Heritage schemes.  This funding is still available to 
the schemes which will require re-profiling in future years.  

 
5.3 Appendix 2 details a project underspend of £629,000 against budget of which 

£45,000 will be returned to the provider as a result of the following:  
 

 Flying Start - £4,000 original estimates for works carried out at Galon Uchaf 
Preschool contained a contingency allowance which was not required. 

 

 Active Travel - £20,000 of the available grant was unable to be spent within the 
timescales of the grant offer. 
 

 Storm Callum Grant - £21,000 the original cost estimates of repair works were 
overstated. 

 

The balance of £584,000 is available under the terms and conditions of the grants to 
be carried forward and utilised in 2019/20 and subsequent years. 
 

5.4 Utilisation of each individual grant is defined by detailed prescriptive terms and 
conditions specific to that grant, including eligibility for carry over to the following 
financial year 

 
 



6.0 CARDIFF CAPITAL REGION CITY DEAL 
 
6.1 Council of 7th March 2018 formally adopted the Joint Working Agreement Business 

Plan for the Cardiff Capital Region Joint Committee under the City Deal initiative.  
The Authority made a payment of £485,000 on 19th March 2019 as part of the 
Authority’s contribution to the CCRCD.  The contribution is to be financed from 
unsupported borrowing. 

 

7.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1  An underspend of £376,000 is projected for core funded projects and an underspend 

of £629,000 is projected for grant funded projects for the 2018/19 financial year 
based on the financial position as at 31st March 2019. 

 

8.0 INTEGRATED IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
 
8.1 

 Positive 
Impacts 

Negative 
Impacts 

Not 
Applicable  

1. Merthyr Tydfil Well-being 
Objectives 

  
4 of 4 0 of 4  0 of 4 

2. Sustainable Development 
Principles - How have you 
considered the five ways of 
working: 

 Long term 

 Prevention 

 Integration 

 Collaboration 

 Involvement 
 

5 of 5 0 of 5 0 of 5 

3. Protected Characteristics 
(including Welsh Language) 

 
0 of 10 0 of 10 10 of 10 

4. Biodiversity 
 

0 of 1 0 of 1 1 of 1 

Summary: 
 
The main positive impacts are that the capital budgets support the Council to achieve its 
Well-being Objectives through its Capital Programme. 
 

 
 
ELLIS COOPER 
DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

COUNCILLOR ANDREW BARRY 
CABINET MEMBER FOR GOVERNANCE  

AND CORPORATE SERVICES 
 
 



 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
Title of Document(s) Document(s) Date Document Location 

Capital Budget 
Monitoring Reports 

 

 March 2019 Accountancy Department 

 

Does the report contain any issue that may impact the Council’s 
Constitution?  
 

No 

 
Consultation has been undertaken with the Corporate Management Team in respect 

of each proposal(s) and recommendation(s) set out in this report.  
 
 



Provisional Capital Outturn 2018/19

(For the period Ended 31st March 2019) Appendix 1

Core Funded Projects Budget

Amendment 

to Budget

Revised 

Budget

Outturn 

2018/19

Variance 

2018/19

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Education

21st Century Schools Programme 318 (318) 22 28 6

Education Other 515 0 545 491 (54)

Physical Regeneration Programme 660 (141) 532 541 9

Riverside 467 (173) 294 267 (27)

Engineering & Transport Infrastructure 1,742 (497) 1,354 1,385 31

Housing & Corporate 5,210 (376) 4,660 4,319 (341)

Total 8,912 (1,505) 7,407 7,031 (376)

Core Funding Available Budget 

Amendment 

to Budget

Revised 

Budget

Outturn 

2018/19

Variance 

2018/19

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

General Capital Grant 1,904 (248) 1,904 1,904 0

Supported Borrowing 1,625 0 1,625 1,625 0

Capital Receipts 859 (75) 784 784 0

Unsupported Borrowing 4,262 (1,182) 2,832 2,465 (367)

Capital Contribution Reserve 262 0 262 253 (9)

Total 8,912 (1,505) 7,407 7,031 (376)



Provisional Capital Outturn 2018/19

(For the period Ended 31st March 2019) Appendix 2

Specified Grant/External Funded Projects

Budget  

2018      

£000

Amendment 

to Budget   

£000

Revised   

Budget 

2018/19          

£000

Outturn 

2018/19 

£000

Variance 

2018/19 

£000

Education

21st Century Schools Programme 400 0 400 400 0

Education Other 73 0 73 59 (14)

Physical Regeneration Programme 500 (497) 3 3 0

Housing and Corporate 1,836 742 2,578 1,963 (615)

Total 2,809 245 3,054 2,425 (629)

Specific Grant/Other Funding Available

Budget  

2018      

£000

Amendment 

to Budget   

£000

Revised   

Budget 

2018/19          

£000

Outturn 

2018/19 

£000

Variance 

2018/19 

£000

Welsh Government 2,156 433 2,589 1980 (609)

Integrated Care Fund 79 221 300 280 (20)

Heritage Lottery Fund 500 (497) 3 3 0

Other Contrbutions 74 88 162 162 0

Total 2,809 245 3,054 2,425 (629)  
 


